OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE KHASI HILLS AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL SHILLLONG

No. DC.III/Genl/3/84-2023/141 37

Dated: Shillong, the _____ June, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, it has come to the notice of the Executive Committee, Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council, Shilllong that several individual change their surname/clan and take or assume any other Khasi surname/clan by way of declaration/affidavit.

AND Whereas, section 12 of the Khasi Hills Autonomous District (Khasi Social Custom of Lineage) Act 1997 has prohibited the change of the surname or clan and to take or assume any other Khasi surname/clan without the written consent of the Registration Authority and the Executive Committee, Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council.

Hence, the Executive Committee inform to the general public that no person shall change his/her surname/clan and to take or assume any other Khasi surname/clan without the written consent of the Registration Authority and the Executive Committee, Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council as per the provision of the Khasi Hills Autonomous District (Khasi Social Custom of Lineage) Act 1997. Further, the Executive Committee would like to instruct to all the competent authorities within the jurisdiction of the Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council not to accept the changing of surname/clan to any other Khasi surname/clan by any individual without the written consent of the Registration Authority and the Executive Committee, Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council.

By order, etc.

Registration Authority, Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council,

Shilllong

st